

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 20-1317 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1318, 20-1431, & 21-1009)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
THE PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS

Richard A. Du Bey
Nicholas G. Thomas
Aaron P. Riensche
Attorneys for Petitioner
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC
701 5th Ave, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: 206-447-7000/Fax: 206-447-0215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Tribe preserved its NHPA claim.....	2
A. The exhaustion rule does not apply.....	3
B. The Tribe notified PHMSA that consultation was required and that NHPA § 106 was a basis for that obligation.....	4
1. This Court has rejected PHMSA’s argument about footnotes.....	5
2. PHMSA cites no authority requiring a party to phrase an issue argumentatively in comments.....	7
II. PHMSA’s failure to abide by its own procedures, in dealing with an Indian tribe, was invalid.	7
A. When dealing with Indian tribes, agency action taken in violation of departmental policies is invalid.....	8
B. E.O. 13175 and DOT Order 5301.1 are legislative rules.	10
III. PHMSA failed to fulfill its consultation obligations.....	12
A. PHMSA’s “efforts” were tardy.	12
B. The less-than-half-hour meeting, focused on other topics, was not consultation.....	15

C. A one-hour teleconference with an agency lawyer does not constitute government-to-government consultation. 16

IV. Respondents violated NEPA and the APA by failing to adequately consider disparate impacts on the Tribe..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Tables of Cases</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. E.P.A.</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>California v. E.P.A.</i> , 72 F.4th 308 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S.D.O.E.</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 41 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	3
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5-6
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>CTS Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Customs and Border Prot. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 751 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11-12

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. I.R.S.</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3-4
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Hidalgo v. F.B.I.</i> , 344 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Christie</i> , 812 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Koretov v. Vilsack</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
36 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	9, 12
* <i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	8-10, 12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. U.S.D.O.I.</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
* <i>Nat'l Small Shipments Traffic Conference v. I.C.C.</i> , 725 F.2d 1442 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8-9
* <i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)	1, 13-15
* <i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)	18
* <i>Sandoz Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 57 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	3
* <i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	8-10
<i>State of Ohio v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
* <i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. F.C.C.</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 13-15, 18
<i>United Space All. v. Solis</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Wilbur v. C.I.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. U.S.B.L.M.</i> , 76 F.4th 1286 (10th Cir. 2023)	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7607	7
54 U.S.C. § 302706	5

Regulations and Rules

*36 C.F.R. § 800.2	1, 12, 15
84 Fed. Reg. 56,964 (Oct. 24, 2019).....	13-14
85 Fed. Reg. 44,994 (July 24, 2020).....	19

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13175, “Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments” (Nov. 6, 2000)	1, 7, 10
*United States Department of Transportation Order 5301.1, “Department of Transportation Programs, Policies, and Procedures Affecting American Indians, Alaska Natives, and Tribes” (Nov. 16, 1999).....	1-2, 7, 8, 10-13
